

No. 17-312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. BLANCO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

ALLON KEDEM
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID B. GOODHAND
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit lacked authority over respondents’ challenges to the Southern District of California’s security policy	13
B. The Ninth Circuit wrongly invalidated the Southern District of California’s security policy	20
C. The decision below warrants this Court’s review.....	25
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (May 31, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 25, 2015)	71a
Appendix C — District court order (Nov. 21, 2013)	83a
Appendix D — Motion hearing (Nov. 18, 2013).....	100a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Board of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	18
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	9, 12, 21, 22, 27
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	13
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	13
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	16
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	15, 17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	19
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	18, 19
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	18
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	19
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	17, 18, 19
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	15
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	20
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	16
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 480 F.3d 1005 (9th. Cir. 2007)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	15
<i>United States v. LaFond</i> , 783 F.3d 1216, (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 213 (2015)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	13
<i>United States v. Zuber</i> , 118 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	17, 18

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	10
<i>Zermeno-Gomez, In re</i> , No. 17-71867, 2017 WL 3678174 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2017)	30
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	12, 15
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 27, 1 Stat. 87	2
18 U.S.C. 3006A	20
28 U.S.C. 566(a)	2, 26, 105a
28 U.S.C. 566(i)	2, 24 107a
28 U.S.C. 1291	13
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	16, 18, 19
Rule 23(e)	19
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	21
Population Division, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016</i> (Tbl. 1), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/ popest/tables/2010-2016/state/totals/nst-est 2016-01.xlsx	25
Curt Prendergast, <i>Shackles no longer required on all federal defendants in Tucson</i> , Arizona Daily Star, July 26, 2017, http://tucson.com/news/local/ shackles-no-longer-required-on-all-federal- defendants-in-tucson/article_d75314b7-b8c9- 5fec-a646-d3a95ae0dd85.html	31

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jessica Prokop, <i>The Case for and against shackles</i> , The Columbian, June 18, 2017, http://www.columbian.com/news/2017/jun/18/the-case-for-and-against-shackles/	32, 33
<i>U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2016</i> (Tbl. D-4), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fjes_d4_0331.2016.pdf	30
U.S. Marshals Serv., <i>Policy Directives: Prisoner Operations</i> , https://www.usmarshals.gov/foia/directives/prisoner_operations.pdf	4
Dirk VanderHart, <i>Local Courts Have Been Improperly Shackling Inmates, a Ruling Finds</i> , The Portland Mercury, June 28, 2017, http://www.portlandmercury.com/news/2017/06/28/19123973/local-courts-have-been-improperly-shackling-inmates-a-ruling-finds	32, 33
